

No. 22-2287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THE CHEMOURS COMPANY FC, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Agency Order

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: 202.463.5337

Thomas A. Lorenzen
Harmon L. (Monty) Cooper
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202.624.2500
Facsimile: 202.628.5116
tlorenzen@crowell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. EPA’S HEALTH ADVISORY IS A “FINAL AGENCY ACTION” SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER THE APA AND THE SDWA.	9
A. APA Judicial Review: The Health Advisory Consummates EPA’s Decision To Set A Health Advisory Level, Gives Rise To Legal Consequences, And Has An “Immediate And Practical Impact” On Regulated Parties.	9
1. The Health Advisory Satisfies Bennett’s Two-Pronged Finality Test.	10
2. The Health Advisory Has An “Immediate And Practical Impact” On Regulated Parties.	14
B. The Health Advisory Is A Final Action Under The SDWA’s Broad Judicial Review Provision.	16
II. EPA’S HEALTH ADVISORY IS AN INVALID “LEGISLATIVE RULE.”	17
A. The Health Advisory Is A Legislative Rule, And EPA Should Have Complied With The APA’s Notice-And-Comment Requirements.	17
B. This Court Should Not Allow EPA To Make An End Run Around The APA’s Notice-And-Comment Requirements.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18, 20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	9, 15
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Jerri's Ceramic Arts, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm.</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>SBC Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	16
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	9
<i>Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998).....	19

Statutes

35 P.S. § 6026.303(a).....13

35 P.S. § 6026.90514

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*2

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300f(5).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300f(6).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300f *et seq.*1, 6

42 U.S.C. § 300g.....6

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(a)(3)6

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(E)6

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(F)7, 16

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)(i)18

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(B).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300g-2.....7

42 U.S.C. § 300i(a)10

42 U.S.C. § 300i(b)11

42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)(1)16

42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)(2)5, 16

42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et seq.*.....8

42 U.S.C. § 9621(d)12

N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 485-C:6(I).....13

N.H. REV. STAT. § 485-C:18, C:1914

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 142.17(a).....7

40 C.F.R. § 300.400(g)(1).....12

40 C.F.R. § 300.400(g)(4).....12, 13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Other Authorities

87 Fed. Reg. 36,848 (June 21, 2022)*passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 106-1009 (2000).....20

John F. Manning, *Nonlegislative Rules*, 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 893
(2004)21

Press Release, Env't Prot. Agency, “EPA Announces New Drinking
Water Health Advisories for PFAS Chemicals, \$1 Billion in
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Funding to Strengthen Health
Protections” (June 15, 2022).....3
